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The Visual Guide to Noah’s Shoalhaven
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KEY PROGRAMS (For funding acknowledgements please see page 11)

Disability Programs Behaviour support
Intake and Assessment . Shoalhaven Managing Children
Transdisciplinary group sessions Program (SMCP)
Family Support and Psychology . The Behaviour Support Network
Services . Parent Tip Sheets
Family Disability Support . SMCP Aboriginal Project
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Helping Children with Autism
Better Start

My Time

Resource library
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Behaviour support and transition
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President’s Report

As | reflect on the past year, two things stand out clearly
for me as significant. The importance of family in my
personal life and the focus on national approaches in
the Early Childhood field, my professional life. Both of these also have
relevance to the Noah’s Shoalhaven year.

The first and most important is the power of FAMILY to love, support, comfort
and encourage us as we share the sorrows and the joys that are the
milestones of our lives.

At Noah'’s the family has always been the central focus of our service delivery.
Staff, supporters, board members, volunteers all combine to create a caring,
supportive, safe haven for children with additional needs and their families.
Noah’s is a place where the family is valued. As we move towards a new
model of service where families will be empowered to select what they want
for their child with additional needs we must ensure that we continue to value
the family and work together with them on this journey.

The second theme is the recent shift in the provision of Early Childhood
services with a national Early Years Learning Framework and National
Quality Standards embraced by the industry. This Australia wide approach
will also impact on Noah'’s as the National Disability Insurance Scheme
becomes a reality and a promise of a change for the better for those with dis-
abilities.

In the words of the Early Years Framework | urge you to embrace the
challenges we face with these changes ahead, reassured that Noah’s is a
vital part of the Shoalhaven community.

Noah's is where families are welcomed just as they are - BEING. It's where
they find a sense of BELONGING and it's where children leave us as they
continue their journey to BECOMING valued and valuable citizens of the
world.

Bernadette Pullen
President
Noah’s Shoalhaven Board



CEO’s Report

Never before, in the 18 years that | have worked at Noah'’s, has
the opportunity to influence the way services are delivered in our
region been more real. At the same time, there is huge uncer-
tainty in the sector and a sense that many of the current providers
will cease to exist — for better or for worse. On one hand, there is
the promise of person—centred funding to whomever is eligible
and on the other, there are freezes, cutbacks and loss of major
funding to even large organisations.

Looking back over the year

Noah’s Shoalhaven continues to be the service of choice for families in the Shoalhaven with
592 young children participating in programs. Over 111 of those children are from the local
Aboriginal Community. The number of staff has risen to 37 and we continue to attract highly
skilled professionals from the teaching, allied health and early childhood sectors. The number
of Aboriginal staff has grown to 7, including early childhood teachers, Cert. Ill and IV child care
workers and a psychology cadet, to reflect the children and families who receive services from
Noah’s. We have 5 staff whose children and families have participated in services such as ours
and others who have a sibling with disabilities. The insight of all staff help to inform the organi-
sation.

Highlights

The 30™ Anniversary Celebrations!

Visits from the Hon. Andrew Constance MP, NSW Minister for Ageing Disabilities and Home
Care (ADHC) and the Southern Regional Director of ADHC, Peter McLaughlin

Family work based on DIR-Floortime principles in Nowra and Wreck Bay

The Shoalhaven Managing Children Program (SMCP), Aboriginal Project tripled the number
of Aboriginal families who access SMCP.

Noah’s Shoalhaven’s new logo and website

Successful fundraising events — Noah’s Challenge, Noah'’s Ark Charity Race Day and the
Berry Bazaar which continue to gain support of the Shoalhaven business community and
volunteers and are vital to sustaining our services.

Looking forward

In June, we surveyed parents about future services and as a result we will be working on new
ways to provide therapy services more flexibly with the intention of rolling out new services in
2014. Noah’s has also developed Kids Together, a new model of working in mainstream ser-
vices, which is our way of getting ready for the new person-centred packaging and is based on
feedback from parents.

In 2013, Noah'’s will look to our members - parents, carers and organisations — to be involved in
Future Forums. During this time of change, there are opportunities to create, innovate and in-
spire services for the future. Noah’s will hold autumn and spring forums run by experienced
consultants to capture your vision for the future. It is essential that we work together now to get
this right!

Noah’s is grateful to the Board for its role in moving the organisation forward in this time of
change. It also appreciates the support from all three levels of government — the Australian
Government, the NSW State Government and Shoalhaven City Council.

Ginger O’Brien—CEO



GOVERNMENT FUNDING

NSW State Government
NSW Family and Community Services
Ageing Disability and Home Care
Transdisciplinary Group sessions
Therapy Services Nowra and Ulladulla groups
Family Disability Support Program
Family Support and Psychology Services
NSW Family and Community Services
Community Services
Aboriginal Child Care Worker Project
Day Care Funding
The Shoalhaven Managing Children Program (SMCP)
Behaviour Support Network (BSN)
NSW Education and Communities
Inclusion Support Program (ISP)
lllawarra Shoalhaven Local Area Network
Wreck Bay Speech Pathology Program

Australian Government
Family, Housing and Community Services and Indi  genous
Affairs
Wreck Bay Early Education Support Program
Inclusion Support Scheme (ICS lead agency)
Helping Children with Autism & Better Start Programs
Healthy Bhu-lang Dreaming (Waminda lead agency)
MyTime Playgroup (Learning Links lead agency)
Attorney General’'s Department
SMCP Aboriginal Project



Thank you to everyone who has
|\ donated money, time and services
l_\r Noah’s in some way through .......

Our Sponsors

DASI

Raytheon Australia

Slingsby Holdings (Race Day)
Ray White Real Estate
Murphy Family Funerals
McDonalds Shoalhaven

Energy Solutions Australia—David

Evans

Veolia Water (Race Day)
Knickerboxers (Race Day)

John Dignam (Race Day)

Berry Pub (Race Day)

Campbell Holdings (Race Day)
Regal Girls (Race Day)

J &M McGee

Regal Lodge Stables (Race Day)
Kembla Grange Racecourse
Broughton Landscapes (Race
Day)

Pamela Flynn—Henry Davis York

The Noah’s Challenge Committee
Victoria Levey

Vittoria Borazio

Norris Ingrisch

Di McNamee

Christian Peterson

David Brinson

Belinda Watson

Karen Harrison

Bob Morris

Peter Still

Liz Aitken

Simon and Kathy Harrington
Sue Whitehouse

And their partners and families

those who have

donated dollars
Angela Newman
Vietnam Veterans Association of
Jervis Bay

Alan Ramsey

Dept of Local Govt Social Com-
mittee

Milton Ulladulla ExServicemens
Club

St Georges Basin Country Club
CWA Nowra branch

Jeff and Mary Evans

Berry Race and Turf Association
Ray White Charity Fund

Milton Ulladulla Bowling Club
Shoalhaven Ex Servicemens Club
Mollymook Golf Club

The Good Guys

Elizabeth Aitken

Jakily Pty Ltd

Milton Ulladulla Entertainers
Nowra Quilters

The O’Connor Family

Apex Club of Milton Ulladulla
The Creative Arts Group

CWA Jervis Bay Evening Branch
Shoalhaven Clay Target Club
ETS—Daryl Ison

Bomaderry RSL Fishing Club
Veolia Water Operations

D Dalton & A Cameron

Kerry Suttonberg

Berry Garden Club

Australian Open Garden Scheme
Christopher Truen

Whole Body Physiotherapy
Rocklifts Solicitors

Tim Roberts

Tom Williams

Studio Moda

Will Philpott

Hedgehogs Café

Rotary Club of Gerringong Sun-
rise

St George Bank

Cambewarra School

For those businesses who have
taken a Donation box...
Leongs Chinese Restaurants
Huskisson Bakery

Callala Bay Supermarket

816 Squadron

817 Squadron

723 Squadron

Sanctuary Point Bakery
South Nowra Veterinary Clinic
IGA Sanctuary Point

Welmec

Priceline Pharmacy

Vonnie Muller for her wonderful
Christmas Cakes each year—
thank you!

And those in our
Community, who are
too great to list and
have donated goods
and services for our
fundraising events



Making a difference by becoming a
Kids Supporter ...

Thank you to our Kids Supporters



People and Partners

Noah’s Shoalhaven Staff

Key Consultants and
Contractors

Interagency Consultants
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1. BOARD

Noah’s would not be able to operate without our Committee whose members are:-

President — Bernadette Pullen

Vice President - Anne Dynon

Secretary — Richard Liu

Treasurer — Colin Waller

Committee members — lan Patrick,

o - Vittoria Borazio

Rebecca Nevin
Kyley Chandler

2. GROUP SESSIONS

A very big THANK YOU to our helpers who come along each week to assist with our group sessions
by making playdough or washing the dishes or helping the
children with their tasks.
Students from Bomaderry High School, Emma Lopes, Lisa Anderson

3. MCP

The Managing Children Program relies heavily on volunteers who come along twice per week to assist
us run this valuable program.
lan Patrick, Diane Fielding, Barbara Armitage, Bernadette Pullen,
Kay Jarrett, Sue Collins, Erica Gleeson, Jasmin Whitley, Felicity Knight,
Elizabeth Toplak, Fiona Lam, Lauren Ward, Tascha Marshall

4. GENERAL ADMIN/TOY LIBRARY AND MAINTENANCE

Another big THANK YOU to our volunteers who help out with admin, the toy library and general duties
which saves us lots of money.

Norman Smith Bomaderry High Students Anne Watson
The many parents who have assisted with fundraising and admin/toy library tasks

816 Squadron
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SHOALHAVEN

NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2012
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NOAH’'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
COMMITTEE'S REPORT

Your Committee members submit the financial report of the Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc for the fi-
nancial year ended 30 June 2012.

Committee Members

The names of Committee members at the date of this report are:

Bernadette Pullen - President

Anne Dynon - Vice President

Colin Waller - Treasurer

Richard Liu - Secretary

lan Patrick - Committee Member
Vittoria Borazio - Committee Member
Kyley Chandler - Committee Member

Rebecca Nevin - Committee Member

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Association during the financial year were

The provision of an early intervention centre for children with special needs.

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

Operating Result

The operating profit of the association for the financial year amounted to $17,345. Last year resulted in a
loss of $26,888.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee.

Committee Member:

Bernadette Pullen - President

Committee Member:

Anne Dynon - Vice President

Dated this 15th day of October 2012
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NOAH’'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC

A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

In the opinion of the Committee the financial report:

Presents fairly the financial position of Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc as at 30 June 2012
and its performance for the year ended on that date in accordance with the Associated Incorpo-
rations Act NSW 2009, Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements,
mandatory professional reporting requirements and other authoritative pronouncements of the
Australian Accounting Standards Board.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that Noah's Ark Centre of
Shoalhaven Inc will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of
the Committee by:

President:

Bernadette Pullen

Treasurer:

Colin Waller

Dated this 15th day of October 2012
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589

Report on the Financial Report

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc (the Association) which
comprises the Committee Report, Statement by Committee, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Finan-
cial Position, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2012.

Committee's Responsibility for the Financial Report

The Committee of the Association is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accor-
dance with Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements (including the Australian Accounting
Interpretations) and the Associations Incorporations Act New South Wales 2009. This responsibility includes establishing
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making
accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accor-
dance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical require-
ments relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the finan-
cial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial re-
port. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material mis-
statement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider
internal control relevant to the Association's preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effec-
tiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of Australian professional ethical pro-
nouncements.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
Auditors' Opinion

In our opinion:

The financial report of Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc is in accordance with the Associations Incorporation Act
New South Wales 2009 including:

0] giving a true and fair view of the Association's financial position as at 30 June 2012 and of their perform-
ance for the year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with the Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements, (including the
Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Associations Incorporations Act New South Wales 2009.

Name of Firm: Booth Partners
Certified Practising Accountants

Name of Partner:

Tony Federici

Address: 52 Osborne Street, Nowra NSW 2541 20

Dated this 15th day of October 2012



NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Note 2012 2011
$ $
Revenue 2 2,005,781 1,674,854
Less: Expenses
Fundraising and Function Costs (82,647) (75,370)
Books, Toys and Minor Equipment Purchases (19,206) (18,201)
Occupancy Expenses (114,250) (93,144)
Depreciation Expense (76,694) (69,962)
Purchase of Services (92,677) (89,806)
Wages and Employee On Costs (1,433,804) (1,239,417)
Travelling Costs (16,343) (20,753)
Other Group Costs (69,967) (36,519)
Borrowing Costs (47) -
Other Expenses (82,801) (58,570)
Operating Profit/(Loss) before Income Tax 3 17,345 (26,888)
Less: Income Tax Expense - -
Add: Capital Grants Received - -
Net Profit/(Loss) attributable to Members of the Association 17,345 (26,888)
Add: Other Comprehensive Income - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 17,345 (26,888)
NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012
2012 2011
Note $ $
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4 640,675 521,344
Trade and other receivables 5 76,720 39,775
Other current assets 6 8,990 12,765
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 726,385 573,884
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 7 360,387 433,246
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 360,387 433,246
TOTAL ASSETS 1,086,772 1,007,130
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 8 99,366 107,186
Provisions 9 152,629 136,041
Other current liabilities 10 95,614 45,970
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 347,609 289,197
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 9 39,220 35,334
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 39,220 35,334
TOTAL LIABILITIES 386,829 324,531
NET ASSETS 699,943 682,599
EQUITY
Retained earnings 11 699,943 682,599
TOTAL EQUITY 699,943 682,599
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC

A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Retained Profits

$
Balance at 01 July, 2010 709,487
Profit attributable to Members of the Entity (26,888)
Balance at 30 June, 2011 682,599
Balance at 01 July, 2011 682,599
Profit attributable to Members of the Entity 17,345
Balance at 30 June, 2012 699,944
NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
2012 2011
$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from funding bodies and clients 1,985,086 1,655,220

Payments to suppliers and employees (1,895,313) (1,625,199)

Interest received 33,393 27,409

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 123,166 57,430

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - 6,586

Payments for property, plant and equipment (3,835) (34,424)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (3,835) (27,838)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 119,331 29,592

Cash at beginning of financial year 521,344 491,750

Cash at end of year 640,675 521,342
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the require-
ments of the Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements of the Australian
Accounting Standards Board and the Associations Incorporations Act (NSW) 2009. The Association
is a not-for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Committee has elected to apply the following Accounting Standards in advance of their effective
dates:

- AASB 1053 Application of Tiers of Australian Accounting Standards; and
- AASB 2010 Amendments of Australian Accounting Standards arising from Reduced Disclosure
Requirements (RDR).

As a consequence, the Association has also adopted AASB 2011-2: Amendments to Australian Ac-
counting Standards arising from the Trans-Tasman Convergence Project - Reduced Disclosure Re-
guirements, and AASB 2011-6: Amendment to Australian Accounting Standards.

The adoption of these standards has resulted in significantly reduced disclosures in respect of re-
lated parties and financial instruments. There was no other impact on the current or prior year finan-
cial statements.

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting policies that the AASB has concluded would
result in the financial statements containing relevant and reliable information about transactions,
events and conditions to which they apply. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of
these financial statements are presented below. They have been consistently applied unless other-
wise stated.

The financial statements, except for cash flow information, have been prepared on an accrual basis
and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by measurement at fair value of se-
lected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the
financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

The Financial Statements of Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc, (the Association) for the year
ended 30 June 2012 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Committee on
the 15th day of October 2012.
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, where applicable, any
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property

Freehold land and buildings are measured at cost less depreciation. It is the policy of the Association to have an-
nual appraisals by the Committee to ensure the carrying amount is not in excess of the recoverable amount from
those assets.

Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment is measured on the cost basis less depreciation and impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate,
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Association and the
cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of
Comprehensive Income during the financial period in which they are incurred.
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including buildings and capitalised lease assets, but ex-
cluding freehold land, are depreciated on straight line basis over the asset's useful life to the Asso-
ciation commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are de-
preciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of
the improvements. Properties held for investment purposes are not subject to a depreciation charge.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are:

Class of Fixed Asset Depreciation Rate
Buildings 2.5%
Motor Vehicles 22.5%
Plant, Furniture & Equipment 10 - 35%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of
each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's car-
rying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount.
These gains or losses are included in the statement of comprehensive income. When revalued as-
sets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to
retained earnings.
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Amortised cost is calculated as:

0]
(i)
(iii)

(iv)

the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition;
less principal repayments;
plus or minus the cumulative amortisation of the difference, if any, between the amount ini-

tially recognised and the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest rate method;
and

less any reduction for impairment

The effective interest rate method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the
relevant period and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments
or receipts (including fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected
life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the
net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash
flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential recognition of income
or an expense in profit or loss.

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation tech-
niques are applied to determine the fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent arm's length
transactions, reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified at 'fair value through profit or loss' when they are either held for
trading for the purpose of short term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes,
or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable perform-
ance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel
on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strat-
egy. Such assets are subsequentially measured at fair value with changes in carrying value
being included in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable pay-
ments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised
cost.

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and
fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Association's intention to hold these investments
to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost.
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

(iv) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either not capa-
ble of being classified into other categories of financial assets due to their nature, or they are
designated as such by management. They compromise investments in the equity of other en-
tities where there is neither a fixed maturity nor fixed or determinable payments.

() Financial liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured
at amortised cost.

Impairment

At each reporting date, the Association assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial
instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a prolonged
decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen.
Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

In the case of financial assets carried at amortised cost, loss events may include: indications that the
debtor or a group of debtors are experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in
interest or principal payments; indications that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorgani-
station; and changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

When the terms of financial assets that would otherwise have been past due or impaired have been
renegotiated, the Association recognises the impairment for such financial assets by taking into ac-
count the original terms as if the terms have not been renegotiated so that the loss events that have
occurred are duly considered.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expires or
the asset is transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing
involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised
where the related obligations are either discharged, cancelled or expire. The difference between the
carrying value of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the fair value
of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised
in profit or loss.
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NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Impairment of Assets

At each reporting date, the Association reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible as-
sets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less
costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the assets carrying value. Any excess of the assets
carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Impairment testing is performed annually for goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Association
estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for
goods and services received by the company during the reporting period which remain unpaid. The
balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recogni-
tion of the liability.

Employee Benefits

Provision is made for the Association's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered
by employees to the end of the reporting period. Employee benefits expected to be settled within
one year together with benefits arising from wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave
which will be settled after one year, have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when
the liability is settled plus related on-costs.

Other employee benefits payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of
the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits. In determining the liability, consid-
eration is given to employee wage increases and the probability that the employee may not satisfy
the vesting requirements. Those cash outflows are discounted using market yields on national gov-
ernment bonds with terms to maturity that match the expected timing of cash flows.
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Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of assets that nec-
essarily take a substantial period of time to prepare for their intended use or sale, are added to the
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or
sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in income in the period in which they are incurred.

Income Tax

The income tax expense for the year is the tax payable on the current year's taxable income. The
tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively en-
acted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised at the tax rates expected to apply when the assets
are recovered or the liabilities are settled. Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense in
the income statement except when it relates to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which
case the deferred tax is also recognised directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will
be available, against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the
amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office. In these circumstances
the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the ex-
pense. Receivables and payables in the Statement of Financial Position are shown inclusive of GST.

Cash flows are presented in the cash flow statement on a gross basis, except for the GST compo-
nent of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.
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Revenue and Other Income

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point of delivery as this corresponds to the transfer of sig-
nificant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and cessation of all involvement in those goods.

Investment property revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease term so as to
reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment.

Interest revenue is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the
financial assets.

Revenue from the provision of membership subscriptions is recognised on a straight line basis over the finan-
cial year.

Grant revenue is recognised when the entity obtains control of the grant and it is probable that the economic
benefits gained from the grant will flow to the entity and the amount of the grant can be measured reliably.

If conditions are attached to the grant which must be satisfied before it is eligible to receive the contribution, the
recognition of the grant as revenue will be deferred until those conditions are satisfied.

Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc receives non-reciprocal contributions of assets from the government and
other parties for zero or nominal value. These assets are recognised at fair value on the date of acquisition in
the Statement of Financial Position, with a corresponding amount of income recognised in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

Donations and bequests are recognised as revenue when received.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

Comparative Figures

Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year
where required by Australian Accounting Standards or as a result of changes in accounting policy.

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

In preparing this financial report, the Committee was required to make estimates and assumptions. These esti-
mates and assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and under-
lying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Key estimates - Impairment

NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

The Association assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Asso-
ciation that may lead to impairment of assets. Where an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of
the asset is determined. Value-in-use calculations performed in assessing recoverable amounts incorporate
a number of key estimates.
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Revenue

Operating activities

Administration Revenue

Donations

Fees

Grants Received

Ticket Sales

Fundraising

Interest Received

Fringe Benefit Tax Savings

Building Recoupments and Rent Income
Service Income

Add: Income Carried forward from Last Year
Less: Income Carried Forward to Next Year
Profit on Disposal of Non-current Assets
Total Revenue

Profit from Ordinary Activities

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax ex-
pense has been determined after charging the following
expenses:

Borrowing Costs
Interest Paid
Total

Depreciation of Non-Current Assets

Depreciation
Total

Auditors' Remuneration

Accountancy Fees
Audit Fees
Total

No other benefits were received.

17,745 1,500
153,035 100,914
61,109 31,788
1,638,646 1,392,569
24,397 25,615
16,389 4,729
33,393 27,409
11,505 13,599
4,421 -
42,705 35,093
44,670 51,552
(42,234) (15,970)

- 6,056
2,005,781 1,674,854
47 ;

47 -
76,694 69,062
76,694 69,062
14,295 8,346
3,950 3,608
18,245 11,954
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2012 2011
$ $

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Current
Cash on Hand - Nowra 29,108 1,340
Cash on Hand - Ulladulla 50 50
St George Bank - Working Account 46,362 10,874
St George Bank - Portfolio Account 91,411 36,379
St George Bank - Gift Account 95,499 115,052
St George Term Deposit 1 30,000 30,000
NAB - Term Investment 51,350 -
Bendigo Bank - Term Deposit 102,885 145,894
St George - Term Deposit 172,081 161,400
NAB Term Investment 21,929 20,355

640,675 521,344
Reconciliation of cash
Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the
Statement of Cash Flows is reconciled to the related
items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:
Cash on Hand - Nowra 29,108 1,340
Cash on Hand - Ulladulla 50 50
St George Bank - Working Account 46,362 10,874
St George Bank - Portfolio Account 91,411 36,379
St George Bank - Gift Account 95,499 115,052
St George Term Deposit 1 30,000 30,000
NAB - Term Investment 51,350 -
Bendigo Bank - Term Deposit 102,885 145,894
St George - Term Deposit 172,081 161,400
NAB Term Investment 21,929 20,355

640,675 521,344
Trade and Other Receivables
Current
Sundry Debtors 76,720 39,775
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2012 2011
$ $
Other Current Assets
Current
Bank Guarantee 7,500 7,500
Prepayments 1,490 5,265
8,990 12,765
Property, Plant and Equipment
Land and Buildings
Property Development Expenses, at Cost 5,009 5,009
Buildings, Ulladulla at Cost 228,981 228,981
Less: Accumulated Amortisation (66,217) (57,058)
167,773 176,932
Nowra Leasehold Improvements, at Cost 282,567 282,567
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (114,554) (100,174)
168,013 182,393
Total Land and Buildings 335,786 359,325
Plant and Equipment
Plant & Equipment at Cost 246,992 243,157
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (230,297) (194,690)
16,695 48,467
Motor Vehicles at Cost 63,200 63,200
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (55,842) (40,042)
7,358 23,158
Ulladulla Equipment at Cost 26,915 26,915
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (26,367) (24,619)
548 2,296
Books & Toys at Cost 88,469 88,469
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (88,469) (88,469)
Total Plant and Equipment 24,601 73,921
Total Property, Plant and Equipment 360,387 433,246
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Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the be-
ginning and the end of the current financial year.

Land & Build- Plant, Equip- Motor Vehicles Total
ings ment & Furni-
ture
$ $ $ $ $
Balance at 1 July 2010 365,253 61,763 42,298 - 469,314
Additions 16,554 17,870 - - 34,424
Disposals - - (530) - (530)
Depreciation expense (22,482) (28,870) (18,610) - (69,962)
Balance at 30 June, 2011 359,325 50,763 23,158 - 433,246
Additions - 3,835 - - 3,835
Depreciation expense (23,539) (37,355) (15,800) - (76,694)
Carrying amount at 30 ;ggg 335,786 17,243 7,358 - 360,387

Trade and Other Payables

Current
Net GST Payable 27 808 20.454
Trade Creditors 65.472 82305
Other Creditors - Visa Card 6,086 4,427
99,366 107,186
Financial liabilities at amortised cost classified as
trade and other payables
Trade and other payables:
- Total current 99,366 107,186

Financial liabilities as trade and other payables 99,366 107,186
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2012 2011
$ $

Provisions
Current
Provision for Long Service Leave 71,273 77,580
Provision for Annual Leave 62,569 58,461
Provision for Sick Leave 18,787 -

152,629 136,041
Non-Current
Provision for Long Service Leave 39,220 35,334
Total Provisions 191,849 171,375
Analysis of Total Provisions
Current 152,629 136,041
Non-Current 39,220 35,334

191,849 171,375
Other Liabilities
Current
Income in Advance 95,614 45,970
Retained Earnings
Retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year

682,598 709,487
Net Profit/(Net Loss) attributable to the Association af-
ter Capital Grants 17,345 (26,888)
Retained earnings at the end of the financial year 699,943 682,599
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2012 2011
$ $
12 Fundraising Appeals

Additional information furnished under the Charitable Fundraising Act, 1991
Aggregate gross income and total expenses in fundra
Gross appeals from fundraising 40,786 30,344
Less: Direct costs of fundraising (3,224) (1,830)

37,562 28,514

Net surplus from fundraising

Application of appeal monies:

The net surplus from fundraising has been applied to the operations of the Association as detailed in
the detailed Income and Expenditure Statement, with the balance being transferred to members

accumulated funds at the end of the financial year.

Fundraising appeals conducted during the year:

Noah's Race Day

Masquerade Ball

Chocolate Sales

Noah's Challenge

Berry and Kangaroo Valley Garage Sale

Gross comparisons:
A. Total cost of fundraising
B. Gross proceeds from fundraising appeals

Surplus

Total costs over gross income (A/B)

C. Net surplus from fundraising
B. Gross proceeds from fundraising appeals
Net surplus over gross proceeds (C/B)

D. Total cost of services
E. Total expenditure
Total service cost over total expenditure (D/E)

D. Total cost of services
F. Total income
Total service cost over total income (D/F)

2012 2011
$ $

3,224 1,830
40,786 30,344
37,562 28,514
7.90% 6.03%
37,562 28,514
40,786 30,344
92.10% 93.97%
1,985,212 1,985,212
1,988,436 1,988,436
99.84% 99.84%
1,985,212 1,985,212
2,005,781 2,005,781
98.97% 98.97%
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2012 2011
$

Cash Flow Information
Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with
profit after income tax
Profit (loss) after income tax 17,345 (26,888)
Non-cash flows in profit :
Profit on sale of non-current assets - (6,056)
Depreciation 76,694 69,962
Changes in assets and liabilities :
(Increase) Decrease in current receivables (36,946) 12,057
(Increase) Decrease in prepayments 3,775 (11,440)
Increase (Decrease) in trade creditors (7,820) 20,665
Increase (Decrease) in current provisions 20,474 3,412
Increase (Decrease) in income in advance 49,644 (4,282)
Cash flows from operations 123,166 57,430
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15 Association Details
The registered office of the Association is:

41 Worrigee Street, Nowra NSW 2541

The principal place of business of the Association is:

41 Worrigee Street, Nowra NSW 2541

NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
DISCLAIMER ON ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The additional information on the proceeding pages is in accordance with the books and records of
Noah's Ark Centre of Shoalhaven Inc which have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in
the statutory audit of the association for the year ended 30 June 2012. It will be appreciated that the
statutory audit did not cover all details of the additional financial information. Accordingly, we do not ex-
press an opinion on such financial information and no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given.

In accordance with our firm policy, we advise that neither the firm nor any member or employee of the
firm undertakes responsibility arising in any way whatsoever to any person (other than the association)
in respect of such information, including any errors or omissions therein, arising through negligence or
otherwise however caused.

Booth Partners

Certified Practising Accountants

Tony Federici

52 Osborne Street, Nowra NSW 2541

Dated this 15th day of October 2012
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2012 2011
$ $
INCOME
Interest Received 33,393 27,409
Administration Revenue 17,745 1,500
Donations 153,035 100,914
Fees 61,109 31,788
Grants Received 1,638,646 1,392,569
Ticket Sales 24,397 25,615
Fundraising 16,389 4,729
Fringe Benefit Tax Savings 11,505 13,599
Building Recoupments and Rent Income 4,421 R
Service Income 42,705 35,093
Add: Income Carried forward from Last Year 44,670 51,552
Less: Income Carried Forward to Next Year (42,234) (15,970)
Profit on Disposal of Non-current Assets - 6,056
2,005,781 1,674,854
NOAH'S ARK CENTRE OF SHOALHAVEN INC
A.B.N. 87 535 909 589
PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
2012 2011
$ $
EXPENSES
Accountancy Fees 14,295 8,346
Administration Costs 17,745 4,755
Advertising 7,778 3,492
Audit Fees 3,950 3,608
Books, Video and Toys 2,062 1,883
Computer Expenses 23,250 14,535
Cleaning 18,358 15,658
Borrowing Costs 47 -
Direct Group Costs 69,967 36,519
Depreciation 76,694 69,962
Employee Entitlements 20,472 3,413
Bank Charges 1,912 1,476
Fundraising Costs 3,224 1,830
Function Costs 79,423 73,335
Freight & Cartage 1,548 1,636
Insurance 16,069 13,111
Minor Equipment Purchases 17,144 16,318
Motor Vehicle Expenses 10,565 13,348
Petty Cash Expenditure 400 200
Printing and Stationery 14,465 14,430
Purchases of Services 92,677 89,806
Rent 34,274 28,835
Repairs & Maintenance 9,203 12,322
Security Costs 3,016 3,001
Staff Amenities 15,048 12,334
Subscriptions - 700
Sundry Expenses 4,639 6,816
Superannuation 178,445 137,287
Telephone 13,453 11,042
Travelling Expenses 5,778 7,405
Utilities 12,696 7,751
Volunteer Expenses - 205
Wages 1,202,578 1,073,882
Workers Compensation 17,261 12,501
1,988,436 1,701,742
Profit (Loss) before Income Tax and Capital Funding 17,345 (26,888)

39



